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(b) whether I i t Government h^ye
t a ) ^ any iteps to fuljfil the demands
o f the people of West Bengal; and

(C)* if not, the reasons thereof?

T h e deputy minister i n
TrtB M INISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
parliamentary affairs
(SHRl M A LLIK ARJUN : (a) A large number of representations and Memoranda have been received.-

(b) and (c) These proposals have been examined in details, but the electrification and doubling of the Bandel-Katwa section has not been found justified at present as the traffic density on this section doe> not justify these heavy investments.

Double Line for Patna-Gaya Route

2669. SHRl RAM SWARUP
RAM : Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to sta te:'

(a) whether Government have any proposal to introduce double line on the Patna-Gaya route and also electrify the - line, as this route connects South Bihar with the capital of the State (Patna); and

(b) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER N
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAM ENTARY//AFFAIRS :
(SHRl MALLIKARJUN) : (a) and
(b) : No, doubling and electrification are generally not ju tified by/ increase, in passenger traffic only.
Goods, traffic development on this route will be but small to justify doubling or electrification.

Publishers ascribing books to Central Board of Secondary Education

2670. SHRIRASHEEDM ASOOD:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some publishers in the Capital have been misleading the authorities of schools falling under the Central Board of Secondary Education by" printing their own list of books and ascribing these to the Board; and

(b) if so, details thereof and the action taken by Government in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCA-
TION AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SMT. SHEILA KAUL) (a) and (b ) :
Recently one such case came to the notice of the Central Board of Secondary Education wherein ' an un>
identified agency had circulated a list of books. The list included the names of books prescribed by the Board and published by N. C.E.R.T. and also some books not approved by the Board. Immediately, the schools were cautioned by the Board through a general circular against the issue of a fake list o f books by some unscruplous elements. The schools were advised to use only such books as had been prescribed/ie-
commended by the Board. The Publishers registered with the Board were also duly cautioned to steer clear of such rrianoeuvrings. The matter was also discussed with the representatives of the Educational Publishers Association.

Railway Bridge at Chhitannlghat
2671. SHRl KAMLA MISHRA

MADHUKAR ; WiU
the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) what is the estimated cost of the Railway Bridge at Chhitaunighat at Bagaha connecting U. P, and Bihar;
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; (b) ; the date, of starting its construction the scheduled time of its completion and the up-to-date progress made thereon ;

(c) whether the construction will be com plete by the scheduled time ;
and

(d) if not, the l easons thereof ?

THE DEPUTY M INISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
P ARLI AM ENT A R Y AFFAIRS
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN) : (a) The estimated cost is about Rs.20 crores.

(b) to (d) Model experiments are in progress at Central Water Power Research Station Pune for locating a suitable site for construction of the bridge. Boulders arc being collected at site for construction of guide bunds. The work will be started immediately after final selection of the site for construction of the bridge.

Release of ^ nual Increments and Payment of Salary for Non-Strike Days to Pharmacists Delhi Administration

2672. SHRI RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL-
FARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 10120 on the 7th May, 1981
regarding release of annual increments and payments of salary for non-strike days to Pharmacists, Delhi Administration and state :

(a) whether unauthorised absence from duty has since been condoned by Delhi Administration ;

(b) if so, whether the annual increments and the salaries in dispute have also been paid ;

(c) ̂ if not, the reasons for delay;
and"'

,,(d) the 'time by whic]^ the salaries, and the increments' o f the affected pharmacists will be released ?

THE MINISTER OF .STATE IN
T H E .»MINISTRY . OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LAjflCAR):

(a) Not yet.

(b )‘ No, Sir, some pharmacists, have not beed granted annual increments and also salaries for the. disputed period have not been released.

(c) The dues of the Pharmacists have not been cleared for want - of sanction regarding condonation of the period of strike.

(d) As soon as the decision about the period of strike is arrived at.
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